

No. SC88430

SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

**DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,
DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES,**

Appellant,

v.

**LITTLE HILLS HEALTHCARE, L.L.C.,
d/b/a CENTERPOINTE HOSPITAL,**

Respondent.

**Appeal from the Administrative Hearing Commission
Commissioner June Striegel Doughty**

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**DAVID P. HART
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 52156
David.Hart@ago.mo.gov**

**221 West High Street, 7th Floor
Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751 7728
Fax: (573) 751 5660 (Facsimile)**

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... 7

Jurisdictional Statement 14

Introduction 15

Statement of Facts 20

Points Relied On 30

Standard of Review 33

Argument..... 35

I. The Commission erred in holding that it had jurisdiction to hear Centerpointe’s Complaint because its decision was in excess of its statutory authority, unsupported by competent and substantial evidence upon the whole record, unauthorized by law, and/or arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable under RSMo § 536.140.2 in that Centerpointe failed to timely appeal Medical Services’ decision setting Centerpointe’s estimate of Medicaid patient days, Centerpointe may not collaterally attack a prior decision through a challenge of a subsequent decision, and the Commission’s finding that Centerpointe did not receive Medical Services’ September 3, 2003 decision letter is contrary to the overwhelming weight of the evidence..... 35

A. The Commission misinterpreted the law in allowing Centerpointe to collaterally attack a previous decision through a subsequent one. 35

B. The evidence does not support the conclusion that Centerpointe did not receive Medical Services’ September 3, 2003 decision. 38

II. The Commission erred in holding that Medical Services was required to promulgate a rule setting forth its process for estimating Medicaid patient days because its process does not meet the definition of a rule under RSMo § 536.010(6) and does not have to be promulgated according to state and federal case law in that the process does not apply to unnamed persons or unspecified facts, has no future effect, does not impact the property rights of providers, and is not a payment method or standard requiring promulgation.	42
A. State law does not require Medical Services to promulgate steps taken by its auditors in estimating Medicaid patient days in SFY 2004 as a rule.	45
1. Medical Services’ process for estimating days for SFY 2004 cannot by law apply to unnamed persons or unspecified facts.	46
2. Medical Services’ estimation process has no future effect, and therefore is not a rule. ⁴⁸	
3. Medical Services’ estimates of Medicaid patient days do not “tread upon a legally protected right or privilege.”	49
B. Analogous cases demonstrate that Medical Services’ estimation process is not a rule, and need not be promulgated.	50
C. <i>NME I</i> cited by the Commission in support of its decision, is not	52
1. <i>NME I</i> ’s pivotal holding, that RSMo § 208.153 requires Medical Services’ to promulgate rules setting forth its payment methods, is inapplicable to this case.	52
2. Other cases articulate the inapposite nature of <i>NME I</i> , and the application of <i>NME I</i> to this case is contrary to public policy.	55

III. The Commission erred in failing to defer to Medical Services’ estimate of Medicaid patient days for Centerpointe of 2,372 for SFY 2004 and in requiring Medical Services to issue a second estimate of Medicaid patient days because it applied the wrong standard of review in violation of RSMo § 536.140.2 and contrary to state and federal case law in that Medical Services’ estimate was based upon Centerpointe’s own objective data, Centerpointe’s expert conceded there was nothing “unreasonable” about Medical Services’ SFY 2004 estimation process, and SFY 2004 was not an extraordinary year like SFY 2003 in which thousands of Medicaid recipients were suddenly added to Missouri Medicaid’s rolls requiring a second update of Medicaid patient days to be done to keep the Medicaid program solvent. 57

A. Missouri case law requires deference to Medical Services’ discretionary authority to set estimates of Medicaid patient days. 59

B. Medical Services, not the Commission, has expertise in administering Medicaid making deference to Medical Services’ decision sound public policy. 60

C. *Mellas* should not be followed..... 62

D. Applying the appropriate standard of review requires deference to Medical Services’ estimation..... 67

IV. The Commission erred in ordering Medical Services to pay more than \$1.8 million in additional direct Medicaid payments to Centerpointe and in refusing to consider proffered evidence by Medical Services because those decisions were in excess of the Commission’s statutory authority, unsupported by competent and

substantial evidence upon the whole record, unauthorized by law, and/or arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable under RSMo § 536.140.2 in that the Commission’s Decision by its very terms applies an unpromulgated method of estimating Medicaid patient days, superintends Medical Services’ procedures, incorrectly applies the Missouri case law to the facts, and is unreasonable in applying the Commission’s new method of estimating Medicaid patient days to the only year which results in additional payments to Centerpointe and not to other years in which Medical Services would be owed additional money..... 73

A. The Commission’s Decision creating a new method for estimating Medicaid patient days was not promulgated as a rule, and therefore, under the terms of the Commission’s very decision, it is void..... 73

1. The Commission’s remedy of awarding more than \$1.8 million in additional direct Medicaid payments because Medical Services failed to promulgate a rule is unauthorized by law. 74

2. The Commission does not have the authority to fashion equitable remedies – it is not an Article V court. 75

B. The Commission erred in superintending Medical Services’ procedures by requiring a different data set to be used upon which to base an estimate of days, and in requiring a second estimate of Medicaid patient days for SFY 2004..... 77

C. The Commission’s decision is arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable in only applying its newly constructed method to the one year which results in an

windfall for Centerpointe, but not to others which would result in money due to the Medical Services. 79

D. Regardless of the applicability of *NME I*, the Commission still erred in applying the law to the facts..... 80

Conclusion 82

Certification of Service and Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c) 84

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>AGI Bluff Manor Inc. v. Reagan</i> , 713 F. Supp. 1535 (W.D. Mo. 1989)	48
<i>Barry Serv. Agency Co. v. Manning</i> , 891 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. App. 1995).....	67
<i>Baugus v. Director of Revenue</i> , 878 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. banc 1994).....	45, 48
<i>BHCA of Kansas City v. Department of Social Services</i> , No 96-0020 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 3, 1997)	35
<i>Blecker v. State of New Jersey</i> , 723 A.2d 540 (N.J. App. 1999).....	48
<i>Branson R IV School District v. Labor and Industrial Relations Commission</i> , 888 S.W.2d 717 (Mo. App. 1994)	76
<i>Butz v. Glover Livestock Comm’n Co.</i> , 411 U.S. 182, 93 S.Ct. 1455, 36 L.Ed.2d 142 (1973).....	63
<i>Citizens for Rural Preservation, Inc. v. Robinett</i> , 648 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. App. 1983)31, 58, 59	
<i>Citizens Memorial Health Care Fndn. v. Department of Social Services</i> , no. 91 000732SP (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, December 21, 1992)	74
<i>Clear v. Missouri Coordinating Bd. for Higher Educ.</i> , 23 S.W.3d 896 (Mo. App. 2000)	29, 38
<i>Collins v. Department of Social Services</i> , 141 S.W.3d 501 (Mo. App. 2004).....	32
<i>Concerned Services, Inc. v. Department of Social Services</i> , 834 S.W.2d 908 (Mo. App. 1992)	33
<i>Couch v. Division of Family Services</i> , 795 S.W.2d 91 (Mo. App. 1990)	49, 50, 54, 55

<i>Dandrige v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471(1970).....	53, 63
<i>Department of Social Services, Division of Medical Services v. Little Hills Healthcare</i> , 2007 WL 505658 at 18 (Mo. App. W.D., February 20, 2007).....	28
<i>Division of Family Services v. Barclay</i> , 705 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. App. 1985).....	54, 55, 73
<i>Dueker v. Missouri Div. of Family Services</i> , 841 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. App. 1992)	33
<i>Edmonds v. McNeal</i> , 596 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1980).....	33
<i>Foremost McKesson v. Davis</i> , 488 S.W.2d 193 (Mo. banc 1972)	32
<i>Friedman v. Perales</i> , 668 F.Supp 216 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	53
<i>Geriatric Nursing Facility, Inc. v. Department of Social Services</i> , 693 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. App. 1985)	61, 65
<i>Golde’s Department Stores, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 791 S.W.2d 478 (Mo. App. 1990)	32
<i>Gray et al. v. Department of Employment Security</i> , 681 P.2d 807 (Utah 1984).....	66
<i>Holliswood Care Center v. Whalen</i> , 448 N.Y.S.2d 265 (N.Y. App. 1982)	49
<i>Indiana Ass’n of Homes for Aging Inc., v. Ind. Office of Medicaid Policy & Planning</i> , 60 F.3d 262 (7th Cir. 1995)	30, 43, 52
<i>J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 796 S.W.2d 16 (Mo. banc 1990).....	57, 74
<i>Kaye v. Whalen</i> , 391 N.Y.S.2d 712 (N.Y. App. 1977)	49
<i>KV Pharm. Co. v. Missouri State Board of Pharmacy</i> , 43 S.W.3d 306 (Mo. banc 2001).....	30, 58
<i>KV Pharmaceutical Company v. Missouri State Board of Pharmacy</i> , 43 S.W.3d 306, 311 (Mo. banc 2001).....	58

<i>Massachusetts Federation of Nursing Homes, Inc. v. Mass.</i> , 772 F.Supp. 31 (D.Mass. 1991)	52
<i>McIntosh v. LaBundy</i> , 161 S.W.3d 413 (Mo. App. 2005).....	48, 50, 55
<i>Mellas v. Dep’t of Soc. Serv’s, Div. of Med. Serv’s</i> , 220 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. App. 2007) ...	3, 57, 61, 62, 65, 66
<i>Miller v. Dunn</i> , 184 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. App. 2006)	33
<i>Missouri Department of Social Services v. Sullivan</i> , 957 F.2d 542 (8th Cir. 1992)	53
<i>Missouri Department of Social Services, Division of Medical Services v. Great Plains Hospital, Inc.</i> , 930 S.W.2d 429 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996).....	74
<i>Missouri Health Care Ass’n, et al. v. Missouri Dep’t of Soc. Serv’s</i> , 851 S.W.2d 567 (Mo. App. 1993)	43, 45, 47
<i>Missouri Soybean Ass’n v. Missouri Clean Water Comm’n</i> , 102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003)	30, 42, 45, 47
<i>Mo. Dep’t of Soc. Serv’s, Div. of Med. Serv’s v. NME Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 11 S.W.3d 776 (Mo. App. 1999)	29, 34
<i>Mo. Health Fac. Review Comm. v. Admin. Hearing Comm’n</i> , 641 S.W.2d 69 (Mo. banc 1982)	31, 73, 74, 76
<i>Mo. Nat’l. Educ. Ass’n v. Mo. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 354 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	62
<i>Monroe County Nursing Home Dist. v. Dep’t of Soc. Serv’s</i> , 884 S.W.2d 291 (Mo. App. 1994)	31, 74, 75

<i>NME Hospitals, Inc. v. Dep’t of Soc. Serv’s, Div. of Med. Serv’s</i> , 850 S.W.2d 71, 74 (Mo. banc 1993).....	43, 51, 53, 54, 55, 73, 79
<i>Oberreiter v. Fullbright Trucking Co.</i> , 117 S.W.3d 710 (Mo. App. 2003)	58, 59
<i>Psychare Mgmt., Inc. v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., Div. of Med. Servs.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 311 (Mo. banc 1998).....	13
<i>Psychiatric Healthcare Corp. of Missouri v. Department of Social Services</i> , 100 S.W.3d 891(Mo. App. 2003)	60
<i>Senn Park Nursing Center et al. v. Miller</i> , 104 Ill.2d 169 (Ill. 1984)	54, 73
<i>Sikand v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 888 A.2d 74 (Conn. 2006).....	66
<i>Soars v. Soars Lovelace, Inc.</i> , 142 S.W.2d 866 (Mo. 1940)	31, 74
<i>SSM Healthcare System v. Reagan</i> , 681 F.Supp. 625 (W.D.Mo. 1988)	30, 63
<i>St. Benedict’s Health Center v. North Dakota Department of Human Services</i> , 677 N.W.2d 202 (N.D. 2004)	59
<i>St. Christopher’s Hospital for Children v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Public Welfare</i> , 562 A.2d 1021 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1989).....	66
<i>State Tax Commission v. Administrative Hearing Commission</i> , 641 S.W.2d 69 (Mo. banc 1982)	61, 74
<i>Steen v. North Dakota Department of Human Services</i> , 562 N.W.2d 83 (N.D. 1997).....	64
<i>Sunset Retirement Homes, Inc. v. Department of Social Services</i> , 830 S.W.2d 18 (Mo. App. 1992)	76
<i>Tadrus v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 849 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. App. 1993)	58

<i>United Cerebral Palsy Assoc. of New York State v. Cuomo</i> , 783 F. Supp. 43 (N.D.N.Y. 1992)	49
<i>Westmed Rehab Inc., v. Department of Social Services</i> , 687 N.W.2d 516 (S.D. 2004) ...	64
<i>Wolfner v. Board of Adjustment</i> , 672 S.W.2d 147 (Mo. App. 1984).....	61

Statutes

§ 208.152, RSMo.....	56
§ 208.153	51, 56
§ 208.153.1	43, 51
§ 208.156.8 RSMo.....	37
§ 536.010(4), RSMo (2000)	42, 57
§ 536.010(5) (Cum. Supp. 2006).....	42
§ 536.010(6).....	2, 29, 30, 41, 42, 47, 48
§ 536.140.2	1, 3, 4, 32, 34, 56, 72
§ 536.140.2(1) (7).....	32
§ 536.140.3	57
§ 621.055, RSMo (Cum. Supp. 2006).....	12, 16, 29
§ 621.055.1, RSMo.....	56, 57, 75
§ 621.055.3 (Cum. Supp. 2006)	35, 36, 37
§§ 208.201, 208.151, and 208.152 (Cum. Supp. 2006).....	14, 19, 60, 63, 70
§§ 536.100 - 536.140 (Cum. Supp. 2006).....	12, 29, 30, 31, 32
§§ 536.140 and 536.150	57

§334.031, RSMo 1969.....	64
§536.050	42, 47

Other Authorities

13 CSR 70 15.010(15).....	15, 21, 44
13 CSR 70 15.010(15)(B)(2).....	15, 44
13 CSR 70 15.110(11).....	27
13 CSR 70-15	44
13 CSR 70-15.010	14, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 35, 41, 44, 46, 48, 51, 59, 69
13 CSR 70-15.010(1)(C)4.	14
13 CSR 70-15.010(5)(A).....	20
13 CSR 70-15.040	15, 68
13 CSR 70-15.110	21, 22
13 CSR 70-3.020(7).....	19
2 Am. Jur. 2d Administrative Law, § 504 Technical Issues (2004).....	59
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(13)(A).....	51, 60
Mo. Const. art III	14
Mo. Const. art IV,.....	14
Mo. Const. art. V, § 10 (as amended, 1982).....	12
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE RULE MAKING, Section 3.3.1, at 76 (1986)	42, 47

Rules

Rule 100.01 and 100.02.....	12
-----------------------------	----

Rule 83.04..... 12
